
 
 

 

 

10 August 2022 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Development Application: 5020 Chapman Road, Annandale - D/2022/253 

4.   Development Application: 25-27 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery - D/2021/1491 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 12.00 noon on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 20 July 2022 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Development Application: 5020 Chapman Road, Annandale - D/2022/253 

File No.: D/2022/253 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 23 March 2022 

Amended documentation submitted 30 May 2022 

Applicant: City of Sydney  

Owner: City of Sydney 

Planning Consultant: Andrew Robinson Planning Services  

Heritage Consultant: Tonkin Zulaikha Greer  

Cost of Works: $3,310,926 

Zoning: The site is located within the RE1 - Public Recreation 
zone. The proposal is for remediation works to a road and 
First Title Creation subdivision (a form of subdivision to 
create a parcel identity/lot and DP), which is permissible 
with consent. 

Proposal Summary: The application seeks consent for remediation works to 
part of Chapman Road (1,822sqm) and First Title Creation 
subdivision. Within this section of road, 40 existing car 
spaces and 5 trees will be removed, allowing for this 
section of Chapman Road to be closed and remediated.  

The application is being reported to the Local Planning 
Panel for determination as City of Sydney is the landowner 
and applicant, and more than one (1) submission was 
received during the assessment of the proposal. 

The proposed works and subdivision are to facilitate the 
gazettal of the road closure and the future use of the 
roadway and adjacent open space to The Crescent as 
recreational area (synthetic sports field).  

 

 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

The recreational area is being provided in accordance with 
the Johnstons Creek Parklands Master Plan (2013) and 
has been approved under a Part 5 Infrastructure and 
Environmental Impact Assessment (IA/2022/4) on 13 April 
2022. The recreational area proposal was assessed as 
‘Development without Consent’ under the provisions of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport & 
Infrastructure) 2021 and Part 5 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

The Part 5 Infrastructure and Environmental Impact 
Assessment identified that Category 1 remediation works 
within a 'floodway' would require a development application 
(DA). Additionally, the inclusion of part of Chapman Road 
for the new sports field requires formal closure of the 
affected portion of the road. In order to define the portion 
to be closed, a parcel identity must be created, known as 
'First Title Creation', a form of subdivision that also 
requires development consent. 

The closure of part of Chapman Road has been endorsed 
by Council (on 29 March 2021) and the subsequent 
parking changes to Chapman Road (i.e. removing the 45 
car spaces, constructing a new cul-de-sac and changing 
other on-street parking arrangements) was approved by 
the Local Pedestrian, Cycling and Traffic Calming 
Committee on 24 February 2022.  

The DA for Category 1 remediation works within a 
'floodway' and First Title Creation subdivision that is the 
subject of this assessment was notified for a period of 28 
days between 31 March and 29 April 2022. Thirteen (13) 
submissions were received, commenting on the reduction 
of car spaces having an adverse impact on local residents, 
users of the recreational area and the nearby childcare 
centre, both in terms of lack of parking in the area, and 
safety within Chapman Road and The Crescent, as well as 
contamination impacts. 

Subject to conditions, the proposed remediation of the 
roadway and First Title Creation subdivision with 
associated works is not considered to have a significantly 
adverse impact on neighbouring properties or impede the 
use of adjoining recreational open space. The proposal is 
consistent with the City's master plan for the area, in that it 
will facilitate the future use of the site as a synthetic sports 
field and is considered to be in the public interest. 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

(ii) SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure 2021 

(iii) SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021  

(iv) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(v) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Endorsement of Chapman Road Closure  

  

3



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2022/253 subject to 
the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives and controls of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP) and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (DCP). 

(B) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
RE1 - Public Recreation zone.  

(C) The application has demonstrated the proposal will not result in unacceptable amenity 
impacts on surrounding properties. The site is to be remediated, addressing the SEPP 
(Resilience and Hazards) 2021 – Chapter 4 Remediation of Land, such that the site 
can be made suitable for the proposed use. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the City's Johnstons Creek Parklands Master Plan 
2013, in that it will facilitate the future use of the site as a synthetic sports field and is 
considered to be in the public interest. 

  

4



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site is a road reservation known as 5020 Chapman Road. The portion of road 
subject to this application has an area of 1,822sqm, comprising part of the carriageway 
and footpath, and a cul-de-sac to the north. This section of Chapman Road is currently 
used for on-street parking, containing forty (40) parking bays). 

2. To the 
[...]
paces in 
accordance with their consent (which requires 8 car spaces). 

24. The applicant responded to the request on 30 May 2022, and submitted a parking 
study, community engagement study (relating to the synthetic sports field, parking 
changes and partial road closure), and the Local Pedestrian, Cycling and Traffic 
Calming Committee decision relating to the partial road closure and parking changes 
that have been approved.  

Proposed Development  

25. The application seeks consent for the following: 

 Remediation of part of Chapman Road that adjoins Nos. 7, 9 and 11-13 The 

Crescent. The affected area is 1,822sqm. Remediating the affected area will 

result in the removal of 45 car spaces and 5 trees. It is noted that the closure of 

this section of Chapman Road, and the removal of the car spaces have already 

been approved; and 

 First Title Creation to create a parcel identity for the affected area, to allow for 

the gazettal of the road closure of the affected part of Chapman Road. 

  

16



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

26. The draft Plan of Subdivision for the proposed development is provided below. 

 

Figure 16: Proposed draft subdivision plan for First Title Creation. The section of Chapman Road 

affected by the proposal is outlined in black. 

 

Figure 17: Five (5) trees to be removed within Chapman Road circled in red (T25, 26, 27, 28 and 29) 

17



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

Assessment 

27. The proposed development has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 

State Environmental Planning Policies  

State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 – Chapter 4  

Remediation of Land  

28. The aim of SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 – Chapter 4 Remediation of Land is 
to ensure that a change of land use will not increase the risk to health, particularly in 
circumstances where a more sensitive land use is proposed. 

29. The area hist
[...]
s recreational 
area, designed as a synthetic sports field. The road closure and synthetic sports field 
have been approved by Council's Local Pedestrian, Cycling and Traffic Calming 
Committee and by a Part 5 Infrastructure and Environmental Impact Assessment 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

82. Subject to conditions, the proposed remediation of the roadway and First Title Creation 
subdivision with associated works are not considered to have a significantly adverse 
impact on neighbouring properties or impede the use of adjoining recreational open 
space. The proposal is consistent with the City's master plan for the area, in that it will 
facilitate the future use of the site as a synthetic sports field and is considered to be in 
the public interest. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Jessica Symons, Area Coordinator 

34



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent 

 

35



 

SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2022/253 dated 23 March 2022 and the draft Plan of First Title Creation 
labelled ‘Plan of Part of Chapman Road for Title Issue & Road Closing Under 
The Roads Act 1993’, prepared by Michael Alexander Brown and dated 21 
January 2021 (Ref 79397); 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the plans will prevail. 

Reason 

To ensure all parties are aware of the approved plans and supporting 
documentation that applies to the development. 

(2) WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT - GENERAL 

The proposal must comply with the relevant provisions of Council's Guidelines for 
Waste Management in New Developments 2018 which requires facilities to 
promote the efficient storage, separation, collection and handling of waste to 
maximise resources recovery. 

Reason 

To ensu
[...]
and a section of Chapman Road.  

The Sports Field Development Programme (endorsed by Council in 2019) selected The 
Crescent Open Space as a suitable location for the development of a multi-purpose 
synthetic field because of support from local sporting groups, proximity to public transport 
links including Jubilee Park Light Rail Station as well as its location adjacent to Federal Park, 
Jubilee Oval and future Rozelle Interchange, creating a hub of recreation and sport. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

62



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

Development Application: 25-27 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery - D/2021/1491 

File No.: D/2021/1491 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 4 January 2022 

Applicant: Mr R Macauley 

Architect/Designer: Tzannes  

Owner: Dunning Proprietor Pty Ltd.  

Planning Consultant: Gyde Consulting  

Heritage Consultant: GBA Heritage Pty Ltd. 

Cost of Works: $7,733,000 

Zoning: B4 Mixed Use. Commercial premises is permissible with 
consent within zone.  

Proposal Summary: The proposal involves the conversion of a two storey 
heritage listed warehouse building, into a five storey 
commercial development.  This includes internal 
alterations and the addition of three levels, upper level 
outdoor terraces and 10 at grade car parking spaces 
utilising an existing driveway from Cressy Street.  

The existing warehouse is a heritage listed item number 
I1376 'Paradise Garage' under the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan (SLEP) 2012.  

The site includes a base Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 1.5:1 
with a potential bonus of 0.5:1 for the delivery of 
community infrastructure.  Additional floor space is also 
allowed for the inclusion of end of trip facilities which is 
included in FSR. The development therefore has a 
potential FSR of 3.1:1.  

 

 

1

Item 4.



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

Given poor design outcomes for the heritage building, 
Council officers have not pursued a public benefit offer for 
the proposal.  In this regard
[...]
ment Control Plan 2012 (SDCP 
2012) 

Attachments: (A) Draft Architectural Plans 

(B) Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Floor Space Ratio 

(C) Heritage Inventory Report 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be refused for Development Application No. D/2021/1491 for the 
following reasons: 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 

(A) The application fails to demonstrate that the land can be made suitable for the 
proposed commercial development. As such the application fails to satisfy the 
provisions of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
(SEPP), Chapter 4 - Remediation of Land. 

(B) The proposal includes a development that will dominate the appearance of the existing 
heritage item and includes a significant level of demolition and facade alteration.  This 
has a significant and detrimental impact on the existing heritage fabric and the internal 
and external appearance of the heritage listed warehouse building known as 'Paradise 
Garage' (local heritage item No. I1376).  Consequently, the proposal fails to comply 
with: 

(i) Clause 1.3(f) under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as 
the proposal fails to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural 
heritage, given the level of demolition proposed. 

(ii) Clause 1.2(2)(k) 'Aims of Plan' under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
which promotes the conservation of environmental heritage. 

(iii) Clause 5.10(1)(b) under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 to conserve 
the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation areas, 
including associated fabric, settings and views.  

(iv) Clause 6.21C(4)(d)(iii) - Design Excellence under the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012, which requires any heritage issues and streetscape 
constraints, to be adequately addressed. 

(v) Part 3.9.5 – Heritage Items under the Sydney DCP 2012 in particular provisions 
(1)(a) minimising the extent of changes to the fabric, (1)(c) enabling 
interpretation of each significant value, (1)(d) provide a use compatible with its 
significance and (1)(j) respect the pattern, style and dimensions of original 
windows and doors. 

(vi) Part 3.10.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012 where warehouses and industrial buildings 
older than 50 years old are to be conserved and adaptively re-used to maintain 
the legibility of their historic use and alterations and additions are sympathetic in 
scale and style to the existing building. 

(C) The applicant has failed to satisfy Clause 4.6(4) of the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012.  The submitted Clause 4.6 statement fails to demonstrate that compliance 
with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances 
of the case. Nor has the statement justified that there are sufficient environmental 
grounds to justify contravening the standards. 

4



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

(D) The proposal has a detrimental impact on the heritage item.  It consequently fails to 
deliver the desired future character of the locality and fails to minimise adverse 
impacts on the amenity of the locality.  As such the development is not entitled to 
'additional floor space' accessed through the delivery of Green Square community 
infrastructure. The proposal fails to comply with: 

(i) Clause 6.14(1)(b) under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(ii) Section 5.2 - Green Square and 5.2.3 Community Infrastructure under the 
Sydney DCP 2012. 

(E) The proposal fails address part 3.11 Transport and Parking of the Sydney DCP 2012 
in particular insufficient information was provided to address large vehicle movements 
on site.  

(F) The proposal fails to adequately address part 3.14 Waste requirements of the Sydney 
DCP 2012 as the waste management plan fails to demonstrate acceptable waste 
calculations and servicing.  

(G) The proposed development fails to satisfy Clause 4.15(1) - Matters for Consideration 
under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is 
considered to be an overdevelopment of the site.  The site is not suited to the 
development and the proposal will have a significant impact upon the qualities of the 
heritage item. 

(H) In light of the above, the proposal is not considered to be in the public interest, 
contrary to Clause 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979. 

 

  

5



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 35 DP 192683, known as 25-27 Dunning 
Avenue, Rosebery. It is irregular in shape with area of approximately 956.10sqm. It 
has a primary street frontage of 17.71 metres to Dunning Avenue and a secondary 
street frontage of 39.595 metres to Cressy Street. The site is located on the 
intersection of Dunning Avenue and Cressy Street. The site has a minor fall of 0.27m 
from the north-east corner to the south-west corner.  

2. The site contains a warehouse currently being utilised as a vehicle repair station and 
body repair workshop.  The building is a local heritage item I1376-Warehouse 
'Paradise Garage' dating from 1950 built in Post-War Functionalist style with significant 
features such as streamlined rendered facade, horizontal steel windows at the first 
floor level and high parapet wall partially concealing a saw-tooth roof and prominent 
curved corner entry. Many of the original details and materials are intact.   

3. The site is currently accessed by pedestrians from the building's corner of Cressy 
Street and Dunning Avenue.  The site includes two vehicle cross overs in Cressy 
Street. 

4. The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of land uses, primarily being 
residential, commercial and industrial warehouses, and mixed-use developments. 
Adjoining the site to the immediate east is a resident
[...]
 are prominent and visible.  In addition, the proposal 
does not address the need to retain the facade without new intrusions and 
proposes significant alterations to the interior elements of the warehouse,  

  

33



Local Planning Panel 10 August 2022 
 

 

(c) Section 3.10.1 details provisions for the preservation of warehouses and 
industrial buildings older than 50 years which is to encourage the conservation of 
the existing fabric and ensure alterations and additions that are sympathetic in 
scale and style to the existing building. 

 The proposed demolition, external alteration and vertical addition, are 
inconsistent with a majority of the provisions in this section. 

 The SoHI fails to provide an assessment against relevant provisions stated 
below: 

 A proposed increase in floor space outside the existing building 
envelope is not permitted where it would compromise the significant 
fabric and building elements. 

 The provision of car parking within the existing building is not an 
acceptable justification for creating additional storeys above the 
height of the existing roof. 

 Additional storeys or roof additions must not result in the removal of 
the original roof structure where that roof is an essential component 
of the original building form. 

 The original or significant pattern of windows and openings is to be 
retained. 

 All original window frames, sashes and lights are to be retained on 
prominent elevations and on secondary elevations were considered 
critical to the significance of the building. 

(d) In addition to the above the proposal is considered inconsistent with the Burra 
Charter and its principles. 

Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 

39. The site is subject to a FSR control of 1.5:1. Based on the site area of 956.10sqm, the 
site has a permissible gross floor area of 1,434.15sqm or 1.5:1.  

40. In addition, the site has a potential community infrastructure bonus of 0.5:1 in the 
Green Square locality. In this instance the 0.5:1 
[...]
 not submitted with the 
application and council has not pursued a formal public benefit offer.  

77. The applicant's request for a variation to the FSR development standard fails to 
adequately address the requirements under clause 4.6 of SLEP 2012. The applicant 
fails to state the amount of the non-compliance with the standard and has not 
demonstrated that compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the application.  

78. The proposal is not considered to satisfy the matters for consideration under Clause 
5.10 Heritage Conservation of the SLEP 2012 due to the extent of material impact 
upon the significant fabric of the heritage item.  

79. The proposal is not considered to exhibit design excellence in accordance with the 
requirements of Clause 6.21 of Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 as it fails to 
deliver the highest standard of architectural and urban design. The development 
proposes to significantly exceed the FSR. As a result it achieves a poor design 
outcome for the site.   

80. The proposed development does not satisfy the matters for consideration provided by 
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that it is not 
compliant with key provisions of SLEP 2012 and SDCP 2012. As such, the proposal 
fails to provide development that is suitable for the subject site. 

81. In light of the above, the proposal is not considered to be in the public interest, 
contrary to Clause 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Nabil Alaeddine, Senior Planner  

45



 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

 

Draft Architectural Plans 

46



Client

Alec Tzannes 4174

Copyright owned by Tzannes. 
Rights to this document are subject 
to payment in full of all Tzannes 
fees. This document may only be 
used for the express purpose for 
which it has been created and any 
unauthorised use is at the user’s 
sole risk a
[...]
he State Heritage Inventory managed by Heritage NSW. Check with your relevant local council or NSW 
government agency for the most up-to-date information.This report does not replace a Section167 certificate or a Section 10.7 Certificate 
(formerly Section 149).

6 of 6

92


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Disclosures of Interest
	3 Development Application: 5020 Chapman Road, Annandale - D/2022/253
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Endorsement of Chapman Road Closure

	4 Development Application: 25-27 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery - D/2021/1491
	Attachment A - Draft Architectural Plans
	20009_000(A)_Cover Sheet
	20009_010(D)_Existing Floor Plans
	20009_020(C)_Existing Elevations
	20009_030(C)_Existing Sections
	20009_102(H)_Level 3 Plan
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_103(H)_Level 4 Plan
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_104(H)_Level 5 Plan
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_200(G)_South Elevation
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_201(F)_West Elevation
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_202(E)_North Elevation
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_203(E)_East Elevation
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_300(E)_Section 01
	DIAGRAM PLAN 02

	20009_301(H)_Section 02 and 03
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_302(E)_Section 04
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_600(B)_Area Schedule
	20009_601(A)_Material and Finishes Schedule
	20009_800(C)_Solar Study_Elevation Existing
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_801(C)_Solar Study_Elevation Proposed
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_802(C)_Solar Study_Plan Existing
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule

	20009_803(C)_Solar Study_Plan Proposed
	601 - Material and Finishes Schedule


	Attachment B - Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Floor Space Ratio
	Attachment C - Heritage Inventory Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 72 

 Wednesday 10 August 2022 

 Notice Date 3 August 2022 

 



Wednesday 10 August 2022 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 5020 Chapman Road, Annandale - 
D/2022/253 .......................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Development Application: 25-27 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery - 
D/2021/1491 ........................................................................................................................ 5 

Present 

 Mr Steven Layman (Chair), Professor Helen Lochhead, Mr Ron Edgar and Mr John McInerney. 

At the commencement of business at 5.05pm, those present were: 

 Mr Layman, Prof Lochhead, Mr Edgar and Mr McInerney. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 10 August 2022 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with clause 4.17 of the Code of Conduct, all Local Planning Panel members have 
lodged an annual Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests written return. The Disclosure of Pecuniary 
Interests written returns were received and noted. 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 20 July 2022, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 10 August 2022 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 5020 Chapman Road, Annandale - D/2022/253 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2022/253 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives and controls of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP) and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (DCP). 

(B) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the RE1 - 
Public Recreation zone.  

(C) The application has demonstrated the proposal will not result in unacceptable amenity 
impacts on surrounding properties. The site is to be remediated, addressing the SEPP 
(Resilience and Hazards) 2021 – Chapter 4 Remediation of Land, such that the site can be 
made suitable for the proposed use. 

(D) The proposal is consistent with the City's Johnstons Creek Parklands Master Plan 2013, in 
that it will facilitate the future use of the site as a synthetic sports field and is considered to be 
in the public interest. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2022/253 

Speakers 

Wade Benson, Sue Heath (Glebe District Hockey Club). 

Lucy Farley (City of Sydney) – on behalf of the applicant. 



 5 Wednesday 10 August 2022 
 

 

Item 4   Development Application: 25-27 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery - D/2021/1491 

The Panel refused consent for Development Application No. D/2021/1491 for the reasons outlined 
below. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was refused for the following reasons: 

(A) The application fails to demonstrate that the land can be made suitable for the proposed 
commercial development. As such the application fails to satisfy the provisions of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (SEPP), Chapter 4 - 
Remediation of Land. 

(B) The proposal includes a development that will dominate the appearance of the existing 
heritage item and includes a significant level of demolition and facade alteration.  This has a 
significant and detrimental impact on the existing heritage fabric and the internal and external 
appearance of the heritage listed warehouse building known as 'Paradise Garage' ( local 
heritage item No. I1376).  Consequently, the proposal fails to comply with: 

(i) Clause 1.3(f) under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the 
proposal fails to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage, 
given the level of demolition proposed. 

(ii) Clause 1.2(2)(k) 'Aims of Plan' under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 which 
promotes the conservation of environmental heritage. 

(iii) Clause 5.10(1)(b) under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 to conserve the 
heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation areas, including 
associated fabric, settings and views.  

(iv) Clause 6.21C(4)(d)(iii) - Design Excellence under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012, which requires any heritage issues and streetscape constraints, to be adequately 
addressed. 

(v) Part 3.9.5 – Heritage Items under the Sydney DCP 2012 in particular provisions (1)(a) 
minimising the extent of changes to the fabric, (1)(c) enabling interpretation of each 
significant value, (1)(d) provide a use compatible with its significance and (1)(j) respect 
the pattern, style and dimensions of original windows and doors. 

(vi) Part 3.10.1 of the Sydney DCP 2012 where warehouses and industrial buildings older 
than 50 years old are to be conserved and adaptively re-used to maintain the legibility 
of their historic use and alterations and additions are sympathetic in scale and style to 
the existing building. 

(C) The applicant has failed to satisfy Clause 4.6(4) of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012.  The submitted Clause 4.6 statement fails to demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. 
Nor has the statement justified that there are sufficient environmental grounds to justify 
contravening the standards. 



Wednesday 10 August 2022 6  
 

(D) The proposal has a detrimental impact on the heritage item.  It consequently fails to deliver 
the desired future character of the locality and fails to minimise adverse impacts on the 
amenity of the locality.  As such the development is not entitled to 'additional floor space' 
accessed through the delivery of Green Square community infrastructure. The proposal fails 
to comply with: 

(i) Clause 6.14(1)(b) under the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(ii) Section 5.2 - Green Square and 5.2.3 Community Infrastructure under the Sydney DCP 
2012. 

(E) The proposal fails address part 3.11 Transport and Parking of the Sydney DCP 2012 in 
particular insufficient information was provided to address large vehicle movements on site.  

(F) The proposal fails to adequately address part 3.14 Waste requirements of the Sydney DCP 
2012 as the waste management plan fails to demonstrate acceptable waste calculations and 
servicing.  

(G) The proposed development fails to satisfy Clause 4.15(1) - Matters for Consideration under 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal is considered to be an 
overdevelopment of the site.  The site is not suited to the development and the proposal will 
have a significant impact upon the qualities of the heritage item. 

(H) In light of the above, the proposal is not considered to be in the public interest, contrary to 
Clause 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2021/1491 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.38pm. 

CHAIR 


